
Legal and Democratic Services

NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday 4 February 2019 at 10.00 am

Nonsuch Park Mansion House

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Jill Whitehead (Chairman)
Councillor Jenny Batt
Councillor Alex Clarke

Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor Peter Geiringer
Councillor Mike Teasdale

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01372 732000 

AGENDA

1. ADJOURNMENT FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (IF REQUIRED)  

Prior to commencement of the meeting a period of 15 minutes will be put 
aside to allow members of the public who have pre-registered to do so, 
the opportunity to ask questions.

For further details, contact Fiona Cotter, Democratic Services Manager, on 
01372 732000.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

Public Document Pack



The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee held on 29 October 2018 
(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

4. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE JOINT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE  (Pages 11 - 42)

A report to update Members on the governance arrangements for the work of 
the Joint Management Committee.

5. PLANNED MAINTENANCE REPORT 2019-20  (Pages 43 - 48)

This report requests approval for the 2019-20 planned maintenance works and 
reports on progress of the 2018-19 maintenance works.

6. NONSUCH JMC FINANCE REPORT AND BUDGET 2019-20  (Pages 49 - 56)

This report provides an updated forecast for 2018/19 and seeks the Joint 
Management Committee’s approval of both the 2019/20 budget and the 
recommended precept to be levied on the constituent authorities.

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to 
exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of 
Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 57 - 58)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the restricted Minutes of the 
Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee held on 24 
September 2018.

These Minutes from the meeting of the Nonsuch Joint Management Committee 
held on 24 September 2018 have not been published because  the meeting was 
closed to the press and public on the grounds that the nature of the business to 
be transacted/nature of the proceedings dealt with information which could 
identify individuals and relating to the financial or business affairs of the Joint 
Management Committee and a third party and information in respect of which 
legal privilege could be maintained I legal proceedings.

9. PROPERTY MATTERS PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 59 - 80)



A report in inform the Joint Management Committee on the current position 
regarding various property matters.

This report has not been published because the meeting is likely to be closed to 
the press and public in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted/nature of the proceedings.  The report deals with information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of the Joint Management Committee and third 
parties and the public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.



This page is intentionally left blank



5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE held on 29 October 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Jill Whitehead (London Borough of Sutton) (Chairman); ; Councillor 
Jenny Batt (London Borough of Sutton), Councillor Alex Clarke (Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council), Councillor Chris Frost (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), Councillor 
Peter Geiringer (London Borough of Sutton) and Councillor Mike Teasdale (Epsom & 
Ewell Borough Council).

In Attendance: Paul Airey (Nonsuch Voles), Gerald Smith (Friends of Nonsuch) and 
Frances Wright (Nonsuch Watch) 

Absent:  Samantha Whitehead (Substituted by Daniel Atubo)

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Brendan Bradley (Chief 
Accountant), Dominic Aslangul (Neighbourhood Manager), Daniel Atubo (Grounds 
Maintenance Supervisor), Tony Foxwell (Senior Surveyor), Peter Steel (Head 
Gardener) and Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services Officer)

25 ADJOURNMENT FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (IF REQUIRED) 

Two members of the public addressed the Committee with comments which 
were noted.

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee 
held on 28 June were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

Note:  The following volunteers were not recorded but did attend the meeting:

 Paul Airey (Nonsuch Voles)

 Gerald Smith (Friends of Nonsuch)

 Frances Wright (Nonsuch Watch)

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 29 October 
2018

6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

28 MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING 

Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant EEBC) presented the mid-year Budget 
Monitoring Report to the Committee as set out in the report and Annex 1.

The Committee noted that there was an adverse variance of £16,437 forecast 
against the budget in the main due to unforeseen spend on essential 
maintenance. (detailed in the Planned Maintenance report agenda item 5).

As a result the forecasted balance working balance had reduced to £139,519.

Accordingly, The Committee noted the mid-year financial position.

29 MID YEAR PLANNED MAINTENANCE UPDATE 

The Committee received a report outlining the agreed priority maintenance 
works, and an update on the estimated costs as set out in Annex 1.  It was noted 
that an additional £45,795 against the budget was required to complete the 
works.

Tony Foxwell (Senior Surveyor) informed the Committee that since the 
publication of the agenda, the ceiling on the first floor of the Mansion House 
incurred damage which was estimated to cost in the region of £1,000 to repair.  
The Committee approved the additional expenditure.

It was noted that the repair to the old greenhouse wall had not been assessed as 
a high priority as the area had been made safe and the damaged area fenced 
off.  However, it was agreed to obtain an estimate for the repairs in order to 
better assess a timescale for when the works could be carried out.

Having considered the schedule of maintenance works the Committee:

(1) Noted the progress of the priority works

(2) Approved funding for the additional spend of £45,795 (plus an estimated 
£1,000 for ceiling repairs to the Mansion House first floor ceiling) for 
urgent works during the 2018/19 financial year

(3) Noted the proposed priority works for 2019/20

30 EVENTS IN THE PARK 

The Committee received the Events in the Park report outlining a proposed 
timetable for events in 2018/19 as well as a review of the Nonsuch Park Open 
Day which was held on 9 September.  Whilst the event had been scaled down 
from the proposed scheme, valuable feedback had been gathered on the day 
which would be used to plan a bigger, improved event for 2019.

The proposal for a Town and Country show on 26/27 May was discussed and 
the following points were raised:

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 29 October 
2018

7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 It was recognised that the show raised much needed income for Nonsuch 
Park however it was important to balance the revenue from the event 
against the environmental impact.

 Health and Safety considerations were raised with particular emphasis on 
parking.  It was therefore recommended that the event be referred to the 
Council’s Safety Advisory Group (a multi-agency risk management group) 
to ensure that the event organisers had all the appropriate measures in 
place to mitigate potential risks.  

 It was suggested that park and ride arrangements be considered.  It was 
agreed to pass on the suggestion to the Safety Advisory Group.

 Environmental concerns were acknowledged and it was noted that Epsom 
& Ewell Borough Council’s in-house Ecologist did not consider that 
temporary parking limited to a two day period would have a detrimental 
impact on the habitat.

 Reviewing and learning from other similar events that had taken place 
would help the Joint Management Committee to better gauge a list of 
requirements for the organiser

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Noted the current event calendar

(2) Noted the success of the Nonsuch Park Open Day and feedback from 
visitors

(3) Approved the proposal to host the 2019 Town & Country Show, subject to 
conditions of hire and other matters required to be addressed.

31 CAR PARKING FACILITIES IN NONSUCH PARK 

The Committee were asked to review the current car parking arrangements in 
Nonsuch Park.  The report set out the current capacity and emphasized the 
concern that park users were increasingly parking outside designated parking 
areas.  It was noted that this was happening on a daily basis.

Dominic Aslangul (Neighbourhood Manager) outlined the details of an 
enforcement trial that was currently taking place in Beddington Par
[...]
the 
lawn edging in front of the Mansion and this was in the main due to large 
vehicles driving over the lawns.  Notices had not been a deterrent and 
officers agreed to investigate.

In addition to the comprehensive written update from Nonsuch Voles, Friends of 
Nonsuch and Nonsuch Watch gave verbal updates to the Committee as follows:

Friends of Nonsuch – Gerald Smith from friends of Nonsuch reported that the 
museum was now closed for the winter with the exception of the gallery which 
would be open on Sunday afternoons.  

It was noted that timescales for the recent commissioning of a Stucco panel, had 
slipped and it was now likely to be Spring 2019, and it was hoped that the panel 
would be in place to coincide with the 60 year anniversary of the Nonsuch dig.

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 29 October 
2018

9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

To highlight the relevance of the Farmer memorial seat (commemorating the 
Farmer brother’s involvement in the Battle of the Somme in World War 1) a 
silhouette of the silent soldier had been placed next to the seat.

Nonsuch Watch:  Frances Wright from Nonsuch Watch reported that the latest 
butterfly surveys were available to view, and was pleased to inform the 
Committee that some rare species had been spotted.

Accordingly the Committee noted the progress of outstanding items and updates 
from voluntary groups.

The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 11.28 am

COUNCILLOR JILL WHITEHEAD (CHAIRMAN)

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
4 February 2019

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE JOINT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Head of Service / Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Terms of Reference of Voluntary 

Groups (Confidential) 
Annex 2 – Draft Public Participation 
Arrangements

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Best Value Review 2002
Management Plan 2009-2014

Report summary

To update governance arrangements for the Joint Management Committee and 
outstanding work items.

Recommendation (s)

The Committee:

(1) agrees for a new inter authority agreement for the management of 
Nonsuch Park to be negotiated;

(2) confirms the Committee Procedure Rules of Epsom & Ewell Borough 
Council apply to the Joint Committee pending a new joint management 
agreement;

(3) considers the proposals for public participation attached at Annex 2;

(4) considers the nature and roles of local groups who wish to support and 
promote Nonsuch Park;

(5) offers a standing invitation to Nonsuch Voles to attend JMC meetings 
(with no voting rights);

(6) to investigate with both Councils the ability to utilise existing 
arrangements each Council has in place to support the work of the JMC;

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
4 February 2019

(7) agrees to Epsom & Ewell Council to take forward a parking management 
scheme to address parking issues;

(8) agrees for work to be commissioned on a draft strategic plan for the Park 
encompassing a new 10 year management and business plan.

1 Background

Agreements 

1.1 In 1937 an agreement was entered into by the then London County 
Council, London Borough of Sutton, Surrey County Council and 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council, following the purchase of lands 
which now form part of Nonsuch Park (“the Park”). At the time Surrey 
County Council handed over management and maintenance of the 
Park to Sutton and Epsom and Ewell Councils. As a result the Joint 
Management Committee was set up (“the JMC”) to manage the Park. 

1.2 In 1939 a further deed was entered into by all four parties to treat 
Nonsuch Park as part of the Green Belt.

1.3 In 1993 Sutton and Epsom and Ewell Councils entered into an 
agreement to amend some of the requirements of the original 1937 
agreement. It was agreed amongst other matters:

  the JMC would be renamed 
[...]
1.52 It would be useful for the JMC to draw upon the work each of the 
authorities are undertaking in their own Borough’s around 
sustainability, being enterprising and also around the wellbeing 
agenda and to draw these together in the form of a business plan for 
the Park. The benefits could include:

 Improving customer experience;

 Increasing operational efficiency;

 Increasing resilience and flexibility through the pooling of resources;

 Pooling scare specialist resources and creating additional capacity;

 Savings through common procurement strategies and sharing 
expertise.

1.53 By developing a business plan for the Park, the JMC will then be able 
to take forward much of its recent discussions around promoting the 
Park and its distinctiveness. Key to this is developing a brand and 
identity for the Park.

1.54 There will be investment costs associated with taking forward any 
changes.  If the JMC are happy to consider options and to take 
forward proposals for the development of a Park Business Plan, a 
further report could be bought with proposals and costings. 

1.55 Since the Park Management Plan is also now out of date, it is 
particularly opportune to bring forward a Strategic Plan for the Park, 
which captures all the key plan elements for the management of the 
Park in one place.

2 Proposals

2.1 In light of recent issues, to ensure resources are managed effectively 
and efficiently, it is important for the JMC to have a clear set of 
procedure rules for the running of the Committee.  

2.2 Both Councils currently operate a Committee based model, both have 
they own Constitutions.  Neither deal specifically with the committee 
procedure rules for the JMC. 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
4 February 2019

2.3 Currently Epsom and Ewell provide support to the JMC in terms of 
democratic officer support.  The Clerk to the Committee is the Chief 
Executive of Epsom and Ewell. The Clerk is presented at the JMC b
[...]
reases the risk to the JMC, which has to be managed.

4.4 The nature of the management arrangements also adds to the 
complexity.  It also sometimes results in the Park not being captured 
within the strategies or policy frameworks of either Council or for work 
programs not being kept up to date.  By formalising processes and 
procedures through a strategic plan for the Park, capturing both the 
management and business plans, in one place, will help to address 
some of these issues.  

4.5 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of 
this report.

5 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

5.1 These are set out within the body of the report. 

6 Partnerships

6.1 These are set out within the body of the report.

7 Risk Assessment

7.1 These are set out within the body of the report.

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
4 February 2019

8 Conclusion and Recommendations

8.1 Customer expectations, the role of local authorities, the financial 
background and nature of risk have all changed radically since the 
JMC was set up in the 1930s. These strands all have placed a 
pressure on the work of the JMC, which requires a fundamental 
rethink of how the JMC undertakes it work, how that work is funded, 
along with how the Park needs to respond and provide for its local 
community and park users.  

Ward(s) affected: Nonsuch Ward;

Page 24

Agenda Item 4



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e

Draft

Public Participation at Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee

The London Borough of Sutton and Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 
jointly have responsibility for the management of Nonsuch Park.  This 
responsibility is discharged on behalf of both Council by the Nonsuch 
Joint Management Committee. The Committee is made up of 3 elected 
members from 
[...]
er all 
other individuals who wish to ask a question have been given the 
opportunity to do so.

Invitations to address the JMC

2.1 There may be occasions when the JMC may wish to seek the views of 
a 3rd party on a matter they are considering. Such a matter cannot 
relate to an application for permission to run an activity, the hiring or 
letting of any part of the Nonsuch Park. 

2.2 The Chairman following advice from the Chief Legal Officer, will have 
the power to invite any such party if their specialist or particular 
knowledge would assist the JMC in the consideration of any relevant 
matter.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 4
Annex 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
4 February 2019

PLANNED MAINTENANCE REPORT 2019-20

Head of Service / Contact: Mark Shephard, Head of Property and 
Regeneration

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex one and Two
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary

The Report requests approval for the 2019-20 planned maintenance works and 
reports on progress of the 2018-19 maintenance works. 

Recommendation (s)

The Committee

(1) Approves the priority planned maintenance works for 2019-2020, at an 
estimated cost of £67,025.

(2) Notes the update on progress of 2018-19 priority planned maintenance 
works

1 Background

1.1 JMC have been provided with previous reports and updates on the priority 
works. These works have been identified as those which are essential to 
meet the requirements of the lease and health and safety obligations.

1.2 The Planned maintenance works for 2018-19 are listed at Annex 1 and all 
were completed with the exception of the damp proofing works required to 
the gents public toilet. These were commenced on 7th January and are 
due for completion by 31st January 2019.

1.3 Additional urgent works were carried out to repair pot holes and overlay 
poor surfacing following complaints and an insurance claim in December 
2018.   The cost of these wor
[...]
 out fully tarmac overlay of entire road including
base corse repairs and provision of curbing at edges
where possible

200,000

9 Sparrow farm lodge car park Health and safety Large scheme required to relay entire car park with
crushed tarmac 80,000

10 London Road Lodge Car Park Health and Safety
Some tarmac patch repairs have been carried out to
roadway under maintenance budget. Main car park full
of holes minor repairs are carried out each year

100,000

11 Old greenhouse wall Health & Safety

Temporary works carried out to prop up wall. Heras
fencing also erected as a safety measure to prevent
access. Area is safe but requires specialist brickwork
repair.  FON assisting in clearing vegetation. No
action can be taken until funding becomes
available. Budget figure allowed but consideration
for use of area should be given prior to commiting
funds. Listed building consent will be required 

30,000

12 Guttering and  downpipes Health and Safety ; Continuity of income Some repairs have been undertaken to flat areas.
Works still required to main building. 8,000

13 Rendering and brickwork 

Health and Safety; Specification and tender to be prepared and for the
work to be undertaken on a phased basis, probably an
elevation at a time in conjunction with window repairs
as above.

200,000Landlord's liability

Page 48

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
4 February 2019

NONSUCH JMC FINANCE REPORT AND BUDGET 2019-20

Head of Service / Contact: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary
This report provides an updated forecast for 2018/19 and seeks the Joint 
Management Committee’s approval of both the 2019/20 budget and the 
recommended precept to be levied on the constituent authorities.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Notes the latest 2018/19 forecast position;

(2) Agrees the revenue budget for 2019/20 as set out in Annexe 1;

(3) Agrees to seek contributions of £101,400 from both Epsom and Ewell 
Borough Council and the London Borough of Sutton for the financial year 
2019/20.

1 Background

1.1 This report provides the latest estimate of income and expenditure for the 
current financial year 2018/19 and a recommended budget for 2019/20.

2 Forecast for 2018/19

2.1 The latest forecast of expenditure and income for the current year is 
shown at Annexe 1, which is in the standard accounts format for NJMC.

2.2 The forecast at Q2 had been for a deficit of £16,400, mainly due to 
increased maintenance costs, as set-out in October’s Planned 
Maintenance report, and due to the ongoing vacancy at Mansion House 
flat three.

2.3 Updated projections at Q3 now show a greater forecast deficit of £45,200, 
which represents an adverse movement of £28,800 since Q2.

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
4 February 2019

2.4 This adverse movement is principally due to an additional £26,000 
expenditure on roads’ maintenance since Q2, including urgent pothole 
repairs that could lead to liability claims if not rectified. The Planned 
Maintenance report on this Committee agenda provides full details of 
maintenance expenditure.

2.5 Furthermore, £5,000 unbudgeted legal expenses for agreeing a new lease 
with Bovingdons for the Mansion House first floor are now expected. 
These costs are unavoidable if a lease is to be signed.

2.6 Based on this forecast, at year-end the working balance would reduce to 
£110,770 and the Repair and Renewals balance would stand at £7,600.

2.7 Although the forecast adverse variance is mainly due to one-off 
maintenance and legal costs, the expected outturn exerts pressure to 
raise the precept next year and to generate additional income from 
Estates where possible.

3 Budget for 2019-20

3.1 The estimates for 2019/20 are also attached in Annexe 1.

3.2 Net expenditure is budgeted at £202,800, an increase of £4,000 
compared to the 2018/19 budget.

3.3 The budg
[...]
9,400 -99,400 -99,400 -101,400 -2,000 
-99,400 Precept to be levied on LB Sutton -99,400 -99,400 -99,400 -101,400 -2,000 

-198,800 Sub-Total -198,800 -198,800 -198,800 0 -202,800 -4,000 

-21,669 Surplus (-) / Deficit in Year 0 9,164 45,188 45,188 0 0

134,287 Balance b/fwd. 1 April 155,956 110,768
Adjustment

155,956 Balance c/fwd. 31 March 110,768 110,768

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 9
Annex 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 9
Annex 2

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 9
Annex 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Governance arrangements for the Joint Management Committee
	Governance arrangements for the Joint Management Committee Annex 1
	Governance arrangements for the Joint Management Committee Annex 2

	5 Planned Maintenance Report 2019-20
	Planned Maintenance Report 2019-20 Annex 1

	6 Nonsuch JMC Finance Report and Budget 2019-20
	Nonsuch JMC Finance Report and Budget 2019-20 Annex 1

	8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	9 Property Matters Progress Report
	Annex 1 - Turnover Figures
	Annex 2 - Lease Cashflow
	Annex 3 - Heads of Terms




Minutes of the meeting


10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE held on 4 February 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Jill Whitehead (London Borough of Sutton) (Chair); ; Councillor Alex Clarke 
(Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), Councillor Chris Frost (Epsom & Ewell Borough 
Council), Councillor Peter Geiringer (London Borough of Sutton), Councillor 
Drew Heffernan (London Borough of Sutton) (as nominated substitute for Councillor 
Councillor Jenny Batt) and Councillor Mike Teasdale (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council).

In Attendance: Paul Airey (Nonsuch Voles) and Gerald Smith (Friends of Nonsuch) 

Absent: Councillor Jenny Batt (London Borough of Sutton) 

Officers present: Dominic Aslangul (Neighbourhood Manager), Amardip Healy (Chief 
Legal Officer), Mark Shephard (Head of Property and Regeneration), Brendan Bradley 
(Chief Accountant), Tony Foxwell (Senior Surveyor) and Sandra Dessent (Democratic 
Services Officer)

33 ADJOURNMENT FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (IF REQUIRED) 

Two questions were asked by members of the public and it was agreed Officers 
would consider any actions to be taken outside of the meeting.

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

35 TRIBUTE TO PREVIOUS MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE 

Following the passing of Nigel Petrie, Councillor Chris Frost paid tribute to his 
hard work and contribution as a member of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee.

36 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee 
held on 29 October 2019 were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman.



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 4 February 
2019

11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Postscript Minute 30, Events in the Park:  A £1,000 bond is in place, payable in 
the event of the applicant (representing the Town and Country Show) not 
meeting the requirements recommended by SAG (Safety Advisory Group). 

37 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE JOINT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

The Committee received a report detailing current and proposed arrangements 
for the Governance of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee.

Members were advised that in order to achieve the objective of the review i.e. 
the efficient and effective use of resources, it was important to have a clear set of 
procedure rules for the running of the Committee.  To highlight the significance of 
the review aims, Members were handed a copy of a recent local government 
paper detailing the lack of government investment and austerity measures that 
were likely to impact the delivery of leisure and cultural facilities in the future.

The review was welcomed and it was acknowledged that it was necessary to 
bring the management of the park into the 21st century for the benefit and 
continued enjoyment of all park users.  

Whilst there were good examples of partnership working between Epsom & 
Ewell Borough Council and the London Borough of Sutton it was commented 
that the current arrangements meant that the management fell between two 
stalls and in order to maximise opportunities both authorities needed to work 
more cohesively.  It was further noted that the majority of funding bids were 
dependant on match funding and it was therefore imperative that the Joint 
Management Committee explored new ways to increase income.

The Committee discussed current practices that could be improved and 
opportunities for increasing income and having considered the proposals the 
following recommendations were agreed;

(1) A new inter authority agreement for the management of Nonsuch Park

(2) That the Committee Procedure Rules of Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 
apply to the Joint Committee pending a new Joint Management 
Agreement

(3) Implementation of the proposals for public participation attached at Annex 
2 and a review to be carried out after a year

(4) The nature and roles of local groups who wish to support and promote 
Nonsuch Park.

(5) A standing invitation to Nonsuch Voles to attend Joint Management 
Committee meetings (with no voting rights).



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 4 February 
2019

12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(6) To investigate with both Councils the ability to utilise existing 
arrangements each Council has in place to support the work of the Joint 
Management Committee.

(7) Epsom & Ewell Borough Council to take forward a parking management 
scheme to address parking issues (along the lines of the Beddington Park 
trial).

(8) Work to be commissioned on a draft strategic plan for Nonsuch Park 
encompassing a new 10 year management and business plan.

38 PLANNED MAINTENANCE REPORT 2019-20 

The Committee received a report requesting approval for the 2019/20 planned 
maintenance work and progress on the 2018/19 maintenance works.

It was noted that the works to the Public toilets had been prioritised for 2018/19 
at a cost of £10,000 compared to £40,000 in previous reports.  The Committee 
was informed that £10,000 covered the cost of rectifying the damp issue only 
and not as previously reported a complete refurbishment.  It was anticipated 
therefore that further works would be required in approximately two years and it 
was agreed to regularly review and report back to the Committee.

The Committee acknowledged that the maintenance budgets only allowed for 
basic repairs and that further investment was needed to undertake any 
substantial projects.  To that end it was emphasized the importance of producing 
a sound business plan for Nonsuch Park that reflected the necessary works and 
required expenditure.

Accordingly the Committee;

(1) Approved the priority planned maintenance works for 2019/20, at an 
estimated cost of £67,025

(2) Noted the update on the progress of 2018/19 priority planned 
maintenance works

39 NONSUCH JMC FINANCE REPORT AND BUDGET 2019-20 

The Committee was presented with a report detailing an updated forecast for 
2018/19 and recommended precept to be levied on the constituent authorities.

It was noted that there had been a forecast deficit in quarter two which was due 
in the main to increased maintenance costs.  It was anticipated that the deficit 
would increase by a further £28,800 in quarter three due to undertaking of urgent 
pothole repairs.  It was further noted that the works were essential and could 
have triggered liability claims if not rectified.



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 4 February 
2019

13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

It was further noted that whilst the income budget for 2019/20 was expected to 
increase by 2%, rental income from Flat 3 had not been included as letting 
opportunities were limited owing to type of lease being offered.

Having considered the forecasts detailed in Annex 1 of the report, the 
Committee:

(1) Noted the latest 2018/19 forecast position

(2) Agreed the revenue budget for 2019/20 as set out in Annex 1

(3) Agreed to seek contributions of £101,400 from both Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council and the London Borough of Sutton for the financial year 
2019/20.

40 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee resolved to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

41 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes from the meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee held on the 24 September 2018 have not been published because 
the meeting was closed to the press and public on the grounds that the nature of 
the business to be transacted/nature of the proceedings dealt with information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).

42 PROPERTY MATTERS PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee agreed a way forward as set out in the Minutes.

Note:  The details are considered officially sensitive at this time and the Minute for this 
item will be exempt from publication.

The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 11.15 am

COUNCILLOR JILL WHITEHEAD (CHAIR)


